& relevant Committees during the Financial Year 2023-24 are as under:

Name of Director Designation
Sitting Fees

Board Meeting & Committee

Ms. Namrata Kaul Independent Director H13,60,000

Ms. Ratna Dharashree Vishwanathan Independent Director H 10,60,000

Mr. Pankaj Vaish Independent Director H13,00,000

Total D37,20,000

	 During the financial year ended March 31, 2024, the independent directors were entitled to receive commission of C 7,50,000
each which was paid to them during the FY 2024-25. Further Mr. Pankaj Vaish also received reimbursement of travelling
expenses amounted to C 4,38,741 during the financial year ended March 31, 2024.

	 There were no other pecuniary relationships or transactions of the Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors vis-à-
vis the Company. As on March 31, 2024 none of the director is entitled for Employees Stock Option (ESOPs) of the Company
and during the financial year under review no ESOP was granted to any director of the Company.

GENERAL BODY MEETINGS

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (AGM)

The details of the Annual General Meetings (AGM) of the shareholders held during the previous 3 financial years are given below:

Year Date Time Venue No. of Special
Resolutions passed

2022-23 29.09.2023 11:00 A.M H-1, C-Block, Community Centre, Naraina Vihar, New Delhi – 110028 2
2021-22 05.08.2022 11:00 A.M H-1, C-Block, Community Centre, Naraina Vihar, New Delhi – 110028 3
2020-21 16.06.2021 11:00 A.M H-1, C-Block, Community Centre, Naraina Vihar, New Delhi – 110028 2

POSTAL BALLOT
During the Financial year, the following Resolutions were placed for approval of the shareholders by Postal Ballot and approved with
requisite majority:

Date of Notice: June 08, 2023

Voting period: June 09, 2023 to July 08, 2023

Item Proposed Resolution
Type

Total
votes

casted

Invalid
and Ab-
stained
Votes

Votes in Favour Votes Against

No. of
votes % No. of

votes %

1.	� Approved the amendments in Articles of Association
(AOA) of the company.

Special 84884665 1 78820785 92.86 6063879 7.14

2. 	� Approved the revision of remuneration to be paid to
Mr. Devesh Sachdev, Managing director & CEO for the
period w.e.f. April 1, 2023 to December 4, 2023.

Ordinary 84884785 1 84239341 99.24 645443 0.76

3. 	� Approved the re-appointment of Mr. Devesh Sachdev
(DIN: 02547111), as Managing Director of the
company and fixation of remuneration.

Ordinary 84884785 1 84075358 99.05 809426 0.95

4. 	� Approved the change in the terms of appointment
of Mr. Kenneth Dan Vander Weele (DIN: 02545813),
Nominee Director, making his office liable to retire by
rotation.

Ordinary 84884785 121 79272624 93.39 5612040 6.61

5. 	� Approved the change in the terms of appointment
of Mr. Narendra Ostawal (DIN: 06530414), nominee
director, making his office liable to retire by rotation.

Ordinary 84884785 121 79251739 93.36 5632925 6.64

Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statements

86  Fusion Finance Limited Annual Report 2023-2024   87

The Company had appointed Mr. Harish Kumar (Membership no. F11918), Proprietor of M/s. Harish Popli & Associates, Company
Secretaries as the Scrutinizer for conducting the Postal Ballot process in a fair and transparent manner and in accordance with the law.

Details of voting pattern and scrutinizer’s report is placed on the website of the company www.fusionfin.com.

Procedure adopted for Postal Ballot

a)	 The Postal Ballot notice together with explanatory statement, dated June 08 , 2023 was sent only through email, to the members
of the company as on Cut-off Date i.e. June 02 , 2023.

b)	 The Company had engaged the services of Link Intime India Private Limited (‘LIIPL’ or ‘e-voting agency’) as the agency to provide

[…]

funding sources, while our borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest rates for different periods.

We assess and manage our interest rate risk by managing our assets and liabilities. Our Assets Liability Management Committee
evaluates asset liability management, and ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being managed appropriately. The
Company has Board approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate risk and policy for determining the
interest rate to be charged on the loan given.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. For this,
during period ended March 31, 2024, the Company has external commercial borrowings on which the company has entered an interest
rate swap agreement whereby the Company receives a variable rate of interest of  6M EURIBOR + 4.30% and pays interest at a fixed rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of borrowings
affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as
follows:

Finance Cost March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

0.50 % Increase  24.48  18.13

0.50 % Decrease  (24.48)  (18.13)

(ii) Price Risk

The  Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury surplus in the
highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in highly
rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing instruments. As of
March 31, 2024, the company has exposure to mutual fund ₹ 2.06 Crore (March 31, 2023 : Nil).

(iii) Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises  from